has been amalgamated into 'I rDFC Bame Limited', as a going concern 

and consequently all assets and liabilitles of HDFC Ltd. now stand vested in 

'HDFC Bank Limited'. 

B. M/s Jalprakash Associates Limited (hereinafter referred to as the 'Said 

Borrower') took a Construction Finance Loan of Rs. 450,00,00,000/- [Rupees 

Four Hundred and Fifty Crores) from erstwhile HDFC Ltd. branch office- The 

Capital Court, Munirka, Outer Ring Road, Olof Palme Marg. New Delhi-110067. 

The immovable property/ secured asset more particularly described in 

ScheduJe-1 of this Deed (hereinafter referred to as the 'Said Property') inter­

aJia forms part of the security interest that has been created In favour of the 

erstwhile HDFC Ltd. for partly securing the construction finance loan of Rs. 

450,00,00,000/- [Rupees Four Hundred and Fifty Crores) granted to the Said 

Borrower. 

C. The Said Borrower was unable to return the loan of the erstwhile HDFC Ltd 

and on ac<•1 ~r conUnued default op tho part of:h• Sa;:;~o,:er ~ rep:: 

NIRKA • ~~ \_\i 
* Authorise 1gnatory 

the loan £acilities, the erslwhUc IIDFC L.td.

[...]

That the sale certificate dated 29.03.2019 shall 

form an integral part of thls OBED OF CERTIFlCATE OF SALE. The sale certificate 

dated 29.03.2019 is anne,cure herewith as Annexure -A 

2. That the Second Party/ Purchaser has already paid a sale consideration of Rs. 

31,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty -One Crores} for the Said Pr<>perty and the receipt 

of the same has been acknowledged by the erstwhile HDFC Ltd in the said Sale 

Certificate. 

3. That the erstwhile HDFC 1,td has already handed over the possession of the Said 

Property on 29.03.2019 on an "as is where isw and •as is what 1s" condition to the